ISSN 1063-7737, Astronomy Letters, 2007, Vol. 33, No. 3, pp. 182–191. c© Pleiades Publishing, Inc., 2007.
Original Russian Text c© O.G. Badalyan, V.N. Obridko, 2007, published in Pis’ma v Astronomicheskĭı Zhurnal, 2007, Vol. 33, No. 3, pp. 210–220.
To the Problem of Solar Coronal Heating
O. G. Badalyan* and V. N. Obridko
Pushkov Institute of Terrestrial Magnetism, Ionosphere, and Radiowave Propagation,
Russian Academy of Sciences, Troitsk, Moscow oblast, 142190 Russia
Received September 11, 2006
Abstract—We consider the adequacy of various solar coronal heating models. We show that the correlation

our calculations, we used the scaling laws in the form
in which they are given in Mandrini et al. (2000) and
retained the model numbering (the first column in the
table). In addition, we added the model by Schrijver
ASTRONOMY LETTERS Vol. 33 No. 3 2007
TO THE PROBLEM OF SOLAR CORONAL HEATING 187
List of scaling laws for various coronal heating models
Model number Reference Scaling law Parameters α q qLS
DC models
1 1 B2L−2V 2τ – −3.76 4.27 1.88
2 2 B2L−1V tan θ – −2.76 3.14 1.38
3 3 B2L−2V Rφ – −3.76 4.27 1.38
4 4 BL−2ρ1/2V 2R – −3.33 3.78 1.17
5 5 B3/2L−3/2ρ1/4V 3/2R1/2 – −3.045 3.46 1.27
6 6 B2L−2V 2τ log Rm – −3.76 4.27 1.88
7 7 B2L−2V 2τS0.1 – −3.76 4.27 1.88
8 8 B2L−2V 2τ – −3.76 4.27 1.88
9 9 B2L−1R−1V 2
phτ – −2.76 3.14 1.13
10 10 B2L−2V 2
phτ – −3.76 4.27 1.88
11 11 B3/2L−3/2ρ1/4V 3/2R1/2 – −3.045 3.46 1.27
12 12 B5/3L−4/3ρ1/6V 4/3R1/3 – −2.95 3.35 1.31
13 13 Bs+1L−1−sρ(1−s)/2V 2−sRs s = 0.7, m = −1 −3.331 3.79 1.32
14 – – s = 1.1, m = −2.5 −3.813 4.33 1.36
23 19 – – −1.915± 0.7 2.18 ± 0.8 1.09 ± 0.35
AC models
15 14 B1+mL−3−mρ−(1+m)/2 m = −1 −2.0 2.27 1.0
16 – – m = −2 −1.45 1.65 0.72
17 15 B1+mL−1−mρ−(1+m)/2 m = −1 0.0 0.0 0.0
18 – – m = −2 1.43 −1.62 −0.72
19 16 B1+mL−mρ−(m−1)/2 m = −1 0.10 −0.11 −0.05
20 – – m = −2 1.53 −1.74 −0.74
21 17 BL−1ρ1/2V 2 – −1.43 1.62 0.72
22 18 B5/3L−4/3R1/3 – −3.10 3.52 1.38
References: 1—Sturrock and Uchida (1981), Berger (1991); 2—Parker (1988), Berger (1993); 3—Galsgaard and Nordlund (1997);
4—Parker (1983); 5—Parker (1983), a modified model; 6—van Ballegooijen (1986); 7—Hendrix et al. (1996); 8—Galsgaard and
Nordlund (1996); 9—Aly and Amari (1997); 10—Heyvaerts and Priest (1984), Browning and Priest (1986), Vekstein et al. (1993);
11—Einaudi et al. (1996), Dmitruk and Gómez (1997); 12—Heyvaerts and Priest (1992), Inverarity et al. (1995), Inverarity and
Priest (1995a); 13—Milano et al. (1997); 14—Hollweg (1985); 15—Ofman et al. (1995), Ruderman et al. (1997); 16—Halberstadt
and Goedbloed (1995); 17—Galsgaard and Nordlund (1996); 18—Inverarity and Priest (1995b); 19—Schrijver et al. (2004).
ASTRONOMY LETTERS Vol. 33 No. 3 2007
188 BADALYAN, OBRIDKO
et al. (2004) under number 23 to the table. References
to the corresponding publications are listed in the